RESOLUTION NO, OB-12-03

RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE IMPERIAL BEACH
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY APPROVING THE AMENDED
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30,
2012

WHEREAS, the Imperial Beach Redevelopment Agency (“Redevelopment Agency”) was
a redevelopment agency in the City of Imperial Beach ("City”), duly created pursuant to the
California Community Redevelopment Law (Part 1 (commencing with Section 33000) of Division
24 of the California Health and Safety Code) ("Redevelopment Law™); and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted redevelopment plans for Imperial Beach's
redevelopment project areas, and from time to time, the City Council has amended such
redevelopment plans; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency was responsible for the administration of
redevelopment acfivities within the City; and

WHEREAS, AB x1 26 ("AB 26") and AB x1 27 ("AB 27") were signed by the Governor of
California on June 28, 2011, making certain changes to the Redevelopment Law, including
adding Part 1.8 (commencing with Section 34181) and Part 1.85 (commencing with Section
34170) ("Part 1.85") fo Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code ("Health and Safety
Code”); and

WHEREAS, the California Redevelopment Association and League of California Cities
filed a lawsuit in the Supreme Court of California (California Redevelopment Association, ef al.
v. Matosantos, et al.,, Case No. $194861) alleging that AB 26 and AB 27 were unconstitutional,
and

WHEREAS, on December 28, 2011, the Supreme Court issued its opinion in the
Matosantos case largely upholding as constitutional AB 28, invalidating as unconstitutional AB
27, and holding that AB 26 may be severed from AB 27 and enforced independently; and

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court generally reformed and revised the effective dates and
deadlines for performance of obligations under Health and Safety Code Part 1.85 of AB 26
arising before May 1, 2012 to take effect four months later, while leaving the effective dates or
deadlines for performance of obligations under Health and Safety Code Part 1.8 of AB 26
unchanged; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the Supreme Court’s decision, and on February 1, 2012, all
California redevelopment agencies were dissolved, successor agencies were established as
successor agencies to the former redevelopment agencies pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 34173, and successor agencies are tasked with paying, performing and enforcing the
enforceable obligations of the former redevelopment agencies and winding down the affairs of
the former redevelopment agencies; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City adopted Resolution No. 2012-7136 on January
5, 2012, pursuant to Part 1.85, electing for the City to serve as the successor agency to the
Redevelopment Agency upon the dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency under AB 26
("Successor Agency™); and

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2012, the Board of Directors of the Successor Agency,
adopted Resolution No. SA-12-01 naming itself the “Imperial Beach Redevelopment Agency
Successor Agency,” the sole name by which it will exercise its powers and fulfill its duties
pursuant to Part 1.85 of AB 26, and establishing itself as a separate legal entity with rules and



Resolution No. OB-12-03
Page 2 of 5

regulations that will apply to the governance and operations of the Successor Agency; and

WHEREAS, AB 26 requires that there shall be an oversight board (“Oversight Board”)
established for each of the former California redevelopment agency's successor agencies to
supervise the activities of the Successor Agency and the wind down of the dissolved
Redevelopment Agency's affairs pursuant to AB 26; and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2012, the first meeting of the Oversight Board of the Imperial
Beach Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency took place and Oversight Board Members
were duly sworn into office.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(){(2){A) of AB 26, the
Successor Agency was required to prepare its draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule
("ROPS”) by March 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(2)A) of AB 28,
the Successor Agency adopted the draft ROPS on February 15, 2012 by Resolution No. SA-12-
02, for the period of January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, after the Successor Agency’'s adoption of the draft ROPS, the San Diego
County Auditor-Controller requested that the draft ROPS cover the period of October 1, 2011
through June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, to accommodate the request of the County Auditor-Controller, the Executive
Director of the Successor Agency modified the draft ROPS, pursuant to administrative authority
provided to the Executive Director by the Successor Agency as set forth in Resolution No. SA-
12-02, and included the period of October 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011 to the draft
ROPS,; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1}(3) of AB 26, the first
ROPS shall be submitted to the State of California Controller's Office and the State of California
Department of Finance by April 15, 2012 for the period of January 1, 2012 through June 30,
2012, and

WHEREAS, due to ambiguity in timing and apparent conflict in dates set forth in AB 26
for the certification of the ROPS by the County, the approval of the ROPS by the Oversight
Board, and the submission cf the first ROPS to the State Controller’'s Office and the Department
of Finance, staff of the Successor Agency has determined that the draft ROPS should be
amended as the first ROPS for submission to the State Controller's Office and the Department
of Finance by April 15, 2012 and revised to reflect the time period of January 1, 2012 through
June 30, 2012 as required by Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(3} of AB 26. 1In addition,
staff has determined that certain information relating to the recognized obligations set forth in
the ROPS must be added to and clarified in the ROPS; and

WHEREAS, the amended ROPS for the period of January 31, 2012 through June 30,
2012 is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A” and is substantively the same as the
previously approved Successor Agency draft ROPS with the following exceptions: (1) the
exclusion of October 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011; (2) the Administrative Budget has
been updated; and (3) the funding source for item 51 on the RDA Projects page has been
corrected to read “Non Housing Funds”; and



Resolution No. OB-12-03
Page 3 of 5

WHEREAS, after adoption by the Successor Agency, the amended ROPS shall
thereafter be reviewed and certified by the County, through the use of an external auditor, and
submitted to the Oversight Board for review and approval. A copy of the approved amended
ROPS shall be submitted to the County Auditor-Controfler and both the State Controller's Office
and the Department of Finance and shall be posted on the Successor Agency’s internet
website. The first ROPS shall be submitted to the State Controller’s Office and the Department
of Finance by April 15, 2012; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(3) of AB 26, the
ROPS shall be forward looking to the next six (6) months and, according to Health and Safety
Code Section 34177(1)(1) of AB 26, for each recognized obligation, the ROPS shall identify one
or more of the following sources of payment: (i) Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds, (ii)
bond proceeds, (iii) reserve balances, (iv) administrative cost allowance, and (v) the
Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund but only to the extent no other funding source is
available or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation
or by the provisions of Part 1.85 of AB 26; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(a)(1) of AB 26 requires the
Successor Agency to continue to make payments due for enforceable obligations and, from
February 1, 2012 until a ROPS becomes operative, only payments required pursuant to the
Enforceable Obligations Payment Schedule shali be made; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of AB 26 that the ROPS serve as the designated reporting
mechanism for disclosing the Successor Agency's bi-annual payment obligations by amount
and source and, subsequent to the audit and approval of the ROPS as specified in AB 26, the
County Auditor-Controller will be responsible for ensuring that the Successor Agency receives
revenues sufficient fo meet the requirements of the ROPS during each bi-annual period; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the provisions of Health and Safety Code Section
34177(a){1), agreements between the City and the Redevelopment Agency have been included
in the ROPS because, among other things, they have been validated by operation of law prior to
the Governor's signature of AB 26 on June 28, 2011, and

WHEREAS, the proposed amended ROPS attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A” is
consistent with the requirements of the Health and Safety Code and other applicable law; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution has been reviewed with respect to applicability of the
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA"), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000 et seq., hereafter the “Guidelines”), and the City’s
environmental guidelines; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution is not a “project” for purposes of CEQA, as that term is
defined by Guidelines section 15378, because this Resolution is an organizational or
administrative activity that will not result in a direct or indirect physical change in the
environment, per section 15378(b){5) of the Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, all of the prerequisites with respect to the approval of this Resolution have
been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oversight Board of the Imperial Beach
Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency, as follows:



Section 1.

Section 2.

Section 3.

Section 4.

Section 5.

Section 6.

Resolution No. OB-12-03
Page 4 of 5

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are a substantive part of
this Resolution.

The adoption of this Resolution is not intended to and shall not constitute
a waiver by the Successor Agency of any rights the Successor Agency
may have to challenge the effectiveness and/or legality of all or any
portion of AB X1 26 through administrative or judicial proceedings.

The Successor Agency’'s amended ROPS, which is attached hereto as
Exhibit "A”, is approved and adopted.

The Executive Director, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to
take such other actions and execute such other documents as are
necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution on behalf of the
Successor Agency.

The Oversight Board determines that this Resolution is not a “project” for
purposes of CEQA, as that term is defined by Guidelines section 15378,
because this Resolution is an organizational or administrative activity that
will not result in a direct or indirect physical change in the environment,
per section 15378(b)(5) of the Guidelines.

This Resolution shall take effect upon the date of its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Oversight Board of the Imperial Beach
Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency at its meeting held on the 11" day of April 2012, by

the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:
ABSENT:

BOARD MEMBERS: WINTER, SAADAT, HENTSCHKE,
GOODWIN-COLBERT, FOLTZ,
FERNANDEZ

BOARD MEMBERS: NONE

BOARD MEMBERS: NONE

DISQUALIFIED: BOARD MEMBERS: WEST

ATTEST:

MAYDA WINTER, CHAIRPERSON




Resolution Ne. OB-12-03
Page 5 of 5

EXHIBIT “A”

IMPERIAL BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY
AMENDED RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012
(“First ROPS”)

Approved on February 15, 2012
Amended on April 4, 2012

(See Attachment)



Hamy of Redevelepment Agency impeds! Beach Redevelopment Agency

Page 1
Praject Area(s) All
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE January 1 - June 30, 2012 {First ROPS)
Paymenis by month 2012
|Project Name / Debt Obfigatisn Payea Description Funding Jeruary Febrary dlarch April May Juste Totak
Debt Obligations

1 2003 Tax Alloczlion Bonds SerfedWiels Farge Bank Bond Debt Service Non-Housing & Low Mod § 1542334 51,542,354
2 {2010 Yax Allocation Bonds SeriedWells Fargo Bank Bond {ebt Service Non-Housing § _ 1.051.806 $1.051.906
3 Gy Lloan 1985 ity of imperial Seach Loaa lo finance stait up cosis Mon-Housing s 224 086 224,288
4 5C
5 50
& S0
T 30
3 501
9 30
10 36
11 $0
12 3¢
12 $0
14 50
15 £0
16 80
17 3¢
18 3¢
19 50
20 30

Totals - Debt Dbligations - This Fage $ - - - - 1% 2816585 % - |3 2,818,556

Totals - Houslng Program Relgted - Page 2 $166,983 $71,.130,583 S132,500 $132,500 $132.500 53,446,724 $5,160,820

Totats - RDA Operating - Page 3 §758,570 $128,798 $7131,598 5115573 $120.57% 5131849 1,410,034

Tetals - RDA Projects - Page 4 $3,744,540 $3,640,651 S1, 118,871 stee7,20|  suuaezet|  si242a82 512,116,454

Totals - Pass Through Obligations- Page 5 S0 50 3¢ 50 S576,514 30 $576,814

Total Enforceable Obligations $4670,103| 4019132 1,383,068 $1.519202 |  S4760,254] $4.820.925 §22072,775

* Notwithstanging the previsions of Caffermia Heallh and Safely Code seclion 24 177(a)( 1), sgreements babweea the Ciy and the Agency have beenincluded in Lhis payment schedole because, among other things,

thay hava been validaied by operation of favr peior 1o the Govermnor's signature of ABx] 26 on June 28, 2011,




Mame of Redevelopmen 'mperiat Beach Redevelopment Agency

Page 2
Projedd Area{s} Al
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE January 1 - June 30, 2012 (First ROPS)
Payments by month 2012
Profect Name / Debl Ob Payee Descripion Funcng Jan Feb Har Apr May Jun Total
Housing Programs
1_[Housing Management _|Sea Attached Mgl eosts fof LewMod Hobsing Frogrem [Lowiod funds 3 24544 1% - 13 - Is - 1% - 13 - |5 24844
2 [Housing Agreement ii_mpeﬁa! Beach {Support costs Lowitded funds 3 BRI S 15.000 | S 5000 ]S 15,0008 1500818 75.000
3 |Hemlock donitodng Housing Authorty/City Firance Seuth Bey Comm. Syes Loan Low/Mod funds 5 2681418 2,811
4 |Callz Meritoring Housing Authority/Clty Finance Seulh Bay Comm. Sves Loan Lowiio funde s 26118 261
& {Beachvind Monitoding |Howsing AuthoritylCity Finance Beachweod Loan Lowhiod funds £l 26111 % 281t
&_iHousing Reporting Howsing Authorty/City Fioance RDA Statalory Comgpliznce Lawihlod funde 3 67851 % 6.755
T _iClean & t5reen Mositorr{Housing Acthority Axyr Conltact Compliance fLowiod funds s 19313 153
8 |Dafict Houslng Obllg. _[Housing Authority ROA Stalalory Complisnce LowMed furds 5 s001 8 3.000
|5 lAgs Proportionalty  [Housing Autherity RDA Stalatory Compliance howiied funds 3 500018 5000
10 |Amedetn Leain Kane Balimer Eowiiod Housing Peslect T owled funds 5 30,000 $__ 10000
11 |American Leglon Kayser Marston Assoc, { owidod Housing Pralect [LowiMed funds 5 30,000 i 10000 |
12 |Amedesn Leglen Hizke Development Lowiviod Rouslng Project Lowiited funds 5 81771 S 180.000: 5 100000 1S A0 | S 10000018 238857115 3.880.283
| 13 |Amedcan Legion Froject Management Lenodd Houging Profact Lowilod funds 3 125008 2505 500 |8 125004 $ i25001% 250§ 75000
14 [Rousing Element Tem Housing Elemest [Lowiidod funds 3 1356 1% 5000 1 & SO0 | 5 S0001S 30001 % SEs2)S 27258
15 |Clean & Grean™ AE CHARLES CONSTRUCTION Tex Exernat Bond indenture Profett [Lowr/ted Bond s -
|16 |Clean & Green™ AFFORDABLE RAINGUTTERS Tax Exernpt Sond Indentre Proedt J& cwrdod Bond 3 -
|47 |Clean & Greew™” A-FRANME CONSTRUCTION, INC, T aoe Exernipt Bond [ndenture Prolect towAod Bond $ -
16 |Clean & Green™ ALTERNATIVE ENERGY TECHNOLOCIES iTeee Exernpt Bond [ndenture Prolect [Lowled Band 2 -
119 |Clean & Green™ {SARROWS CONSTRUCTICH Tacx Exempt Hond Indentyre Project 1 owidod Bond s -
20 |Clean & Green™ CALIFORN{A ALUMINLM & VINYE WINDOWS _[Tax Exarmpt Bond indenture Project LowiMlod Bond 3 -
21 |Clean & Green™ CHICAGO TIFLEINSUR €O | Tax Exempt Bond indentwo Project Lo dod Bond $ -
22 iClezn & CGreen™ CODK CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN, (NC. Tax Exempt Bond Indenture Project Lowtdod Bond 13 -
23 iClean & Green™ DELTA SOLAR ELECTRIC Tax Exempt Sond Indeaturo Project Low/od Soad 3 -
24 Clemn & Green'™ SON MOORE CONSTRUCTION [ Tax Exeempt Bond Indesture Project Low/Med Bond 3 -
|25 |Clesn & Graen*® GES FENGE GOMPAISY [Tax Exempt Bood Indeaturs Poojest Levrifdod Boad 3 -
|26 |Cloan & Green™ GREGORY HUGHES Tax Exeme! Bond fngorture Project Lowflod Beng $ -
27 _|Clean & Green™ HARLAN CONSTRUCTON Tax Bxampt Bond Indenture Fioled! Lowikiod Bond s e
28 |Clean & Sreen™ 1[1_{ELFER$ ELECTRIC CCMPANY. INC. Tax Exempt Bend Iriderture Prject Lowhtod Bond $ -
20 [Clean & Gresn™ KENNEY ROOFING Tax Exampt Bond Inderture Project Lowihod Bond 3 -
(30 |Clean & Green®* MCEREATY CONSTRUCTION CORP. Tex Exemet Bond Indenture Project LowiMod Bond 3 -
31 iClean & Green™ MILHOLLAND ELECTRIC, [KE. Tax Exempt Bond Indenture Prjec Lowfsted Bond $ -
3z jClean & Green™ ROCK AND ROSE LANDSCAPE Tax Exemst Bond Inderture Projact Lowibiod Bond g -
33 {Claan & Green™ RODS ROCTER Tax Exempt Bond Inderture Profect Lowrhod Bond 3 -
34 [Clean & Grean™ SAK & SONS PLUMENG Tax Exempt Bord Indenture Project Lowfdod Bond 5 -
35 [Clean & Graen** SIERRA WINDOW CONCEPTS, LTO Tax Exemgt Bond Indentie Project Lowltiod Bond 3 -
3% (Afferdzble Housing SOUTH SAY COMMUNITY SVCS Tax Exemat Bond Indenture Project Eovrfhfod Bond 512,183 S 12183
[37 1Clean & Green— ESTDRM GENERAL BUILDERS, ING. Tax Exempt Bood Indenturs Profect Lew/Moc Bond $ -
38 {Ciean & Green®” SUACGH Tax Exempt Sond Indeature Droject Leneifod Bond g -
38 {(Hean & Green™ LS, BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT Tax Exempt Bond ndentuse Project Eowihied Bond $ -
40 {Clean & Green™ WEST COAST APFLIARCE SERVICES, INC, __{Tax Exempd Bond indentura Projed, Loveided Bond 3 -
41 [Clean & Green™” WESTERM WINDOW REOLACEMENT ‘Tax Exempl Bond Indanture Profect Lowhod Bond $21.286 S 21286
42 [Clean & Green™ Al Charles Degfan Tax Exempt Bond Indentuis Preject Lovrhiod Bond $2.480 ] 2,400
43 iClaan 2 Green™ Heders Basiie [T Exompt Bond Incenturs Project Lowrhiod Bond $i3,140 $ 13140
|44 iCloan & Green Variows Contractors Tax Evampt Bond Indenturs Project Lowizdod Bond $360.000 S 380000
45 jHousing Prefect Hobitay P, Fax Exempl Bond indenturs Profett Lowiiied Bond S500.000 S 500000
4B jRousing Project Project Manapament for Habitat Tax Exempt Bond indenture Profect Lowifod Bone $85,060 5 98000
47 3 -
3 -
[rotas - THs Page STE6963 | 51,139,883 $132,500 $132,500 $132.5001 $3448724| $5.150.890

* dokwithslanding the provisions of Califomla Health and Safely Code section 34177(a)X 1), agreements between the City and the Agency have been includad Ir this pzyment schedule because, smong elher Mings,
they have been validated by operabon of law prior lo the Govemer's signature of ABxT 26 on June 28, 2014,
** Pursuand 1o coatract with homeowner pazicipant




Name of Redevelopment Agency Impenaf Beach Redevelopment Agency

i

Page 2
Projeet Azea(s) All
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE January 1 - June 20, 2012 (First ROPS)
Payrents by menth 2012
Praject Name / Debt Obligation Payea Dascriotion Funding Januzry Febnrary March April May June Foral
RDA Operating
1 RDA Menagemant Verous Admin of ROA Ner-Housing $100.000 $100.000
2 __ {Admin Sosls ™ City of lmperial Beach PerAB 26 Non-Hetsing $ 69R731$  602731S 69273 [S  evo7TR % 859273 lS 89,872 5415637
3___{RCA Accrued Lisbilitles Clty of Imperial Beach Varalion/Skck Li2blity as of #3142012 NonHousing $203.233 $203,233
4 RLA Unfunded PERS Lizbility  |Cly of Imperial 8each Unfunded Penslon Lisblity as of 13112012 Non-Housing S3{9580 $319,580
s RLA 30 Layoff Mokica Cost Chtly of Imperial Beach Laber Contract Requirement Non-Housing $28.648 $528.645
3 RDA Outsiahding YW Liabllity |City of Imperial Beach Workers Compensation Uabiity $312012 Non-Housing $2.528 $2,928
7 Cratili Abaterent Verious RDA Stafing znd Proqram Costs Nen-Housing $25.000 $25.000
8 Continuing Disclosure ‘Walls Fargo Mandatory Anaual Sond Blsclosure on-Housing $2.200 £3.260
S Conlming Disclosure Bond ManagemenlnNBS Mandatory Anoual Bond Bisclosure plor-Housing SE000 $4.000
16 |Conlinulng Disclosurs HOL | Assessment Information NemHousing $2,025 $2.025 $2.025 $6.075
13 Conlimdng Disclosura Lanca Soil |[Awdit Feas Non-Housing 10,000 $H0.000 $20,000
12 IBCC Monitofing City of Imperiaf Beach 1B Communkty Clinle Lozn Non-Housing 3 2615 52,611
13 ___IROA Statue Compliance City of Imperiat Beach Compliance. Ron-Housing $ 2518 $2.8%1
14 City Service Agr it City of Imperial Seach Onversight and related costs Non-Houslhg $A0.000 540,000 S40,000 540,000 40,000 $200.000
15 |Hotel DDA Compliance City of Imperial Beach Q04 Compllance lsstas Ron-Housing 35,000 $8,000
16 Capital Trailer Rental Bert's Temp Trailer for Project Mara: ent Ron-Houslng $200 £300 $300 $300 $300 51,500
17__Jeegal McDougalKane Baimer NonHsushg 350000 $10.000 $10.000 510,000 $10:,000 S10.000 460,000
18 |lnterim Audit Management City of Imperial 8each Additicnal Audil Requirertent Nen-Housing 510,000 $10:060
ig 30
20 $0
21 3
22 3t
23 30
24 50
25 5]
25 S0
27 fois]
28 §0 §
29 e
30 50
Tolels - This Page $758,870 538,788 5131,538 $119.573 $128.573 $134,819 51,410,031

* Nobwithislending he provisions of Galifomia Bealtn 2n0 Sately Code Seclion 3411 7(8){1), agreemenis between [he Cily and e AQeray nave been Inciudesd in 1S payment scaeduts becalse, among oher THngs,

they have been validated by operalfon of Jaw prior to the Governar's signalure of ABxT 25 on June 28, 2011.
** Monlhs Cclober through December were added adminisiratively pursuant fo Rese 8A 12-02 . The Sucessor Agency Soard ratification is scheduled for March 7, 2012.

“** Pursuenito AB x1 26 34177 (1 (K} 1o Do paid from property tax revenues deposiied in tha Redevelapment Property Tax Taust Fund.




Name ol Rodevelopment Agency:  Impesal Beash Redevalopment Agency Page s
Profect Areads) Al
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE January 1 - June 3¢, 2012 {First ROPS)
Paymenic by menth 2012
Prefec! Mama J Debt Oblisation Payts: Ceseiption Fundlng January Febuan Lrarch Apil My i) Tolat
RDA Projects
A4, |Commaralzl Zarimg AECON [Tax Exempt Soad Incanuss Profact HanHaing Bande k] 80331 $80,332
2 |Commsnedal Zoning Projeet Manztoment Tax Exempt Soad genture Project ionHouwsing Boeds 3 JeEES (3 Pl k] SEECG TS 186681 % 13668 83330
2 |Highwaw 5 Improvemenls Sadbioty [Yax Exampt Sond Indentien Profect  IdanHaucing Boner SE200,L00 S2200,000
4 |Hiohwary 75 Improverments Dudsk Ta Exemirt Sord dncantucs Profect [Nm-i-hu:.‘rnSacds sO
5 __|Hx 75 Impravements Nagland Englneedng (Tax Exeinpt Bond ndentuco Praject Manousing Bonds 530000 | 5 300015 2652 587,662
& |thctreay 75 Improvements Pt8ioct Dasjon Consylfant Fa Sxempt Soad nd2ahure Project dientousing Bonds 5 __doszor 305107
7 i Pioject Management i - 300004 Foags b Le sk 53 achris 300518 3000 S18.000
g REF Consolingfoihor 3 208618 B0t $25.094
a s 11apa3 SE74.000
[Tax Exemmt Bond Indenture Pralect MorvHowsing Batds SLL568 $54.883
[Tax Extrpl Sond ndentuse Profeet i Bongs 55,000 55000
f 'Vax Exempt Sond ncertue Profect _{Men-Haushy Soeds H 205 2018 20is 200 ls 200 51,000
vements Phasa 2 Profect Management ‘Fax Exempt Bond indentuse Profest  Ldsnaucusing Bopds 35500 35000 35600 5,000 S5.000 $5.600 530,000
ovements Phase 3 PAL Geneml Englnetr Fax Exsmpt Send indenturs Project Sory#ioding Baeds 52858550 $258,450 SZ5 460 $2EBLE0 £255450 255450 $1.850,150
) }gos Tax Exernal Boad tndeniut Piojos TRriousing Sends 50
16 {Slreet Improvements Phaso 45 {Qicossils Fax Exatint oo indanive Profect Han-Housing Bonds 3¢
17 _|Street Improvernents Phase 4.5 E3qlo Mewspages Tax Exemol Bond tnderfurs Peafeet  Liandioosim Boggs 50
1 Sireet Improvements Phaso 4.5 Frofect Managsment Vax Exernpd Sond ndentivce Profect Reantinuring Butds $5,000 S5.00) S5.000 £5.000 $5.000 s5000 530,000
19 _|Sireet Improvaments Phase 4.5 Seuihlend Pavisy, Ine, Tax Bxtmpd fond ndenturs Profect | Nan-Hoerstny Bavts SHT4 555 5574555 5824 B85 SET4.E55 5574 555 5674558 34,047,331
20|13t Sreet ADA Imp HECL Tax Exemst Bond indenture Pioject [Hon-Favsing Bonds $2.000 $2.000 $20L00 f2.008 $2.000 52000 $32000
ol [slmegaxk Fenta IBDS Fax Examot Bocd indentury Profect 2330 09 Boods 1 éoa|s 5001S ik E] 500 | s 50018 500 $3.000
22 Skatspark Fonce Hamis Steel Fencs T Ewamat B20d Indenturs Profect Mandousing Bands 3 GrINR|S 5,000 387782
23 _|Skxlepack Pence Prolect Management ¥ax Exe| Bond Indertura Profect NopetHansing Bonds s 2864 | & 206841 % 2884 1S 20854 $10656
24 |Skatepatk Fance LS Sank Fax Exxmpd Bend indenture Project MotrHousey Boads 3 563 $520
25 _|BikewayVillage Proiecl Hovoer Harion Axzo, Tax Exempt Bond Indenturs Proled [ HonFHousing Sonds. $18052 516000 528,052
26 _ | Bikeway\ilans Proiect IBikeway Vilage, LLC Tax Exsmot Sond Indaniurs Profact RooeMouting Honde 51345700 $1,945,700
27 |Bxeway Vilags Protect Bk ilaqe LG Tox Exemel Bood rfentune Profect Horrhlouting Boeds. ED] w
25 |BRewsy VEaas Prefest Recon Envirnrentat Vo Exempt Bosd Indenlyis Profes) Noo-Meush Sandt $85.298 365286
23 _|Bikewsn Villzgs Prolect Robadf Backer Tax Extmpt Bood Indanture Frofect Eorebonstg Bords. SI5000 $35000
20 | Bikeway Vilacs Projest Cpper Vans Tax Exompt Bood Indeniure Profact Noa-Hating Bonde S17.500 ST 500
31__|18% VA rae] Peolest ManzgementLogal Tax Bxempl Bood Indanture Profect HenHoustg Bords 525,003 525,000 310600 318200 310000 310000 550000
32 |Fegade Pmogmm Banow [ Hanan Consinveion | Tax Exsmpt Bood Indenture Project Nop-Heusng Bonds 37400 Si40p
33_ [Fopde Progrm Calif Elecirio Suophy Tax Extmpt Bond Indanturo Profedt HomHontiy) Bonds 0
34 [Facada Progrem Saa Sreeze Elecise Tax Sxempt Bovd Indeniure Profed Notutsziing Banas 5
35_{Facade Proonm Stantord S’xgn &Amina (Ysoe Exompl Bond Inseniuny Prafael HetwHersweg Bands 50
38 _[Facads Program 21 Tagke T Exempl Boadindentum Profecl  iNewHouylng Bends 320,000 320000
37 |Facade Program La Posta Tax Exempt Bond Inderjura Profect Nea-Hauclny Bonds 540,000 S/0.008
38 SVslesanefark Sionzge UsBank Tax Exempt Bond inseniurs Protect tion-Heasing Bonds. 5o
39 {Velesans Park Signage Project Manaqemant Tax Exempt Boad Indanties Project NoaHousing Bonds 20
40 slonn Drats Intteeepd Vanous Tax Exempl Bond Indenture Project NoirHetlrg Binds 535500 356000 350006 $506,600 $741.000 $456,000
41 _1EIm Ave. Undsmroonding AM, Orfega Tonsth, Ine, Tax‘Exeisundmm:nium Pr;’ ol ;:ww: Bonds 50
42 1EIm Ave. Undeigrounde Améron [ej fonal Tax Exempl Boad indaniure Projec! Han-Hawdirg Boods 50
<43 Sond Project Contingency P oject Mznagement ?u@% Bond Indenture Pr%@ §mm»§ Bondy 30 50
44 [Data Sheel Seazaast lin Jmpecal £oast T2 Sxempl Sond Indarture Profedt gNm-l-icu—.'m Boods £44.812 5200 000 S245 812
45 |Date Street HNaslandEnginzeieg Straat Improvement Conptiacl NonHoosing Boody 30
#3._lsth & P2'miCiner Bong Profects _|Kane BalimesiicDougas Tax Extenpt Boad Indenlors Protect Ihon Heusing Berds 554,607 $10,000 $10.488 310,000 540,000 S74493
A7 |8 & Patnd Other Band Prelasts Oppar Vareo T2 Exempt Bond indenture Srolect Ihoneteorsing Bonds. 17,500 $17.500
&8 Ioth & P Siher Bond Prolects Heyser Marzton Assos, Tay, Exemot Bond Indenture Projzcl honHeoestng Bonda £50,000 $0825 519,926
45 |5th & Paimd Ciher Bond Protects (Lo Sysiems Tax Exempt Bond Inaantuca Projad {Mmﬂms'm Bonts 310,000 $10.030 £493% §2493%
£0__1Sth& Poim Southbay Retecation [ Southbary Daxgs. 024 e Palrt Poolect MNonbteenlng Funds $150.000 S50.000
51 _|9h & Poim Gepdsilt Relocation Gegchwilt industtas OtH 54 Palm Prolest heo-Harslng Fuods $210,600 5210,000
&2_ |5th £ Patm Motan Ratoration Moran Food ot ond Palin Profeet Hoo-thoulng Fursde 0
53 [sth& Paim Nasiand Erginedring 9eh 2nd Patm Prolect 1!2%}{:&!@2 Funds 50
54 l4h & Patm ERinger @3 and Palm Peolecd Hoc-Hoiaing Funds 30
55 _|sth & Paim leeles £ andseaping oeh amd Paten Proled Noa+ouzing Funds. 30
56 |9th & paim Proleet Monanementlegzt (9 and Paim Pesired tion Heuslng Bonds 515,600 $15000 ST5.000 £15,000 515,000, 515000 £59
57 |on & Daim arcus hioo Howrlng Gands 50 56
52 |EcoBiewn KOA Comoration IBhtwayimprovestenis osdeorine Geeds & 1310 $1310
55 Bikeway improvements oo Hoting Bons 5,000 $1,630 51000 1,000 $1.000 1000 8,000
&0 30
| Totals - THis Page l $3744.540 | SIEL0E51{ ITIISOTI N $1267.120] STI027271 $124238% | 312115454

= Notedthstanding the piovisions of Califomia Health and Satety Cose seelion M1TT(H)(1). agmements between ta Cly and the Agency Have been cioded in this payment scheduin because, ameng viher ings,
ey Hive been validated Iy operation of kaw pdos to ho Govemors signature of AEX1 26 04 Jund 22, 2011,




Name of Redeveicpment Agency imperial Beach Redevelopment Agency Page §
Project Area(s) Al
RECCGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE January 1 - June 30, 2012 (First ROPS)
Payments by month
Project Name / Debl Obligaion  Payee Desexiption Funding Jan Feb Mar Apr Mey Jun Total
Pass-Thru Payments
1 Section 33678 Payments County Generzl Pass Thou Paymesls Amended Atea Non-Houslng 30
2 iSeclion 33876 Payments Counly Ubrary Pass Thru Payments Amended Area Non-Heusing 30
SHSecton 32676 Payments Gen Elern Souih Bay Union Pass Thru Paymenis Amended Area Non-Housing S0
4)iSedion 33676 Paymenis High Sweetwater Unicn Pass Thrs Payments Amended Area Non-Housing 50
SiSeclion 33676 Paymenis Scuthwestern Communily College  {Pass Thru Payments Amended Area Non-Housing 30
£)iSection 33676 Paymenis County Dffice of Education Pass Theu Paymenis Amended Area Non-Housing $0
T}iSecton 33876 Paymenis Imperial Beach City Gen Fund Pass Thry Payments Amented Area Non-Howuslng 30
8}|8ecton 33676 Paymenis City of San Disgo Pass Thiu Payments Amendsd Arga Non-Housing 30
Section 33676 Paymenis CWA City of San Diego Pass Thiu Payments Amemied Arca Non-Housing 30
10)]Seclion 33676 Paymenis San Diego Cily Zoologica)l Exhibits-[3Pass They Payments Amended Area Nen-Housing S0
11)|Section 33678 Fayments MWD DIS Remainder of SOCWA  {Pass Thru Payments Amentdead Area Non-Housing 30
12)Seclion 33676 Payments County Seneral Pass Theu Payments Orgiesl fees T INon-Housing 30
13)|Seclion 33676 Paymerds County Library Pass Thru Paymeots Criginal Area 71 INon-Housing 50|
14)]Section 336878 Paymenis Gen Elem South Bay Unlon Pass Thry Payments Crginal Area 71 Non-Heusing S0
15){Section 33678 Payments High Sweelwater Union Pass Thas Payments Criginal Area T1 iNon-Honslng 3¢
18){Section 33676 Paymenis Southwrestern Community College ) Pass The Paymenis Criginal Area T1 __ jNon-Housing £
17} i5eclicn 33676 Paymenis County Office of Educalion Pass Thay Payments Crigical Area T1 _ iNon-Housing 50
18)iSection 33676 Paymenls Impernizl Beach City Fass Thre Paymenis Criginal Area T1  [Non-Housing $0
18)iSection 33676 Paymenis County Senerat Pass Thu Payments Origical Area Non-Heusing 50
20)iSection 33676 Paymenis County Dibrary Pass Thit Paymeots Criginal Area Non-Heusing 30
H1i5ection 33676 Fayments Gen £lem Sovth Bay Union Pess Thas Payments Crininal Area Nen-Housing 30
22)1Section 33676 Paymenis High Sweetwaler Union Pass Thiu Payments Criginal Area Neo-Heuslog 50
23)iSection 33676 Paymenis Southwestern Community College  {Pass Thoy Payments Origingl Area Noo-Housing 50
24)iSection 33676 Paymenis County Office of Education Pass Thay Payments Qrigina] Area Non-Housing biid]
263t Secfion 33676 Paymenis Final - see above Pass That Payments Original Area Non-Housing 3575,81¢ 5576814
Totals - Other Oktlgations 5 - b = 3 - $ - S LSreBid4l§ $ 676,814

* Notwithsianding the provisions of California Heallh ang Safety Code seclion 34177 (2}{1), agreements between the City and the Agenty have been incuded in this payment schedule because, among olher hings,
they have been validated by operation of flaw pricr 1o the Govemor's signature of ABx1 26 on June 28, 2011.






